» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c’fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Funnell, Merrett and Moore
Date: Monday, 4 August 2008
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial
interests they may have in the business on this agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting prior to
consideration of the personal data contained in annexes 2 & 4 to
Agenda Item 6, as provided by the Data Protection Act 1998.

5. Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on
Thursday 26 June 2008.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



6. The Determination of an Application by Mr. Memet
Koyupinar for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in
respect of Castle Takeaway, Unit 4, Acomb Wood Drive
Shopping Centre, Acomb Wood Drive, York, YO23 3XN.
(CYC-014096)

If you require any further information, please contact Laura
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

Distribution:
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer
Legal Services
Applicant
Representors
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local

[...]
ntary evidence or other
information in support of the application, representations or notice, either before the
hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, at the hearing.

If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will normally
proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and consider any evidence
and argument in relation to it put forward by the Applicant. In considering written
evidence in the absence of a Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given
that the person cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.

The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given or evidence
produced by a party or withess which is not relevant to the application,
representations, or notice, and the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Duplication should be avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already
made, although the parties may extend or expand on their written submissions. The
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all the written
submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and Representors cannot
raise substantial new information at a hearing which has not been seen previously by
the other parties.

A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not referred to in the
written submission. Additional representations which do not amount to an
amplification of the original representation may not be made at the hearing.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Adv
[...]
n olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

HAVE NIRRT EAME TEESIN - EE R R ISEHERTE S T e R
FEEEEARTS. B85S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@}Jf-igfff@gd/i,ﬂu,f-;KaL;Vr?iq.(jlgL;:cubia,d;.,/baﬁ

Informacja moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LICENSING HEARING

DATE 26 JUNE 2008

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, MOORE AND WISEMAN
CHAIR

RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 6
March 2008, 10 March 2008 and 3 April 2008 be
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR. GOKAY TIMUR
AND MR. MEHMET TIMUR FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES
LICENCE [SECTION 35(3)(A)] IN RESPECT OF YORK'S YUMMY
CHICKEN, 28 PAVEMENT, YORK, YO1 9UP . (CYC-010802)

Members considered an application by Mr. Gokay Timur and Mr. Mehmet
Timur for the variation of a premises licence in respect of York’'s Yummy
Chicken, 28 Pavement, York, YO1 9UP.

In coming to their decision the Sub - Committee took into consideration all
of the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective; the prevention
of public nuisance.

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the Applicant to promote
the four licensing objectives.

2. The Licensing Officer's report and his comments made at the
Hearing. A photograph of the front of the premises was circulated to
illustrate its proximity to other food outlets. The Licensing Officer
clarified that the Applicant had agreed to the conditions requested
by North Yorkshire Police and they had withdrawn their
representation. The Officer also confirmed that the premises were
not within the Cumulative Impact Zone.

3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including the fact
there had been no reported incidents of anti-social behaviour. The
premises would not be serving alcohol or hot drinks and



1.

Page 10

approximately 55% of the business was delivery based. The
premises had been trading for nearly 8 years.

4. The Planning Officer's representation both in writing and at the
hearing.

5. Written representations made during the consultation period.

Members were presented with the following options:

Option 1 Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional
conditions imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the
licensable activities to which the application relates and
modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4 Reject the application.

RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the variation to the licence be
granted with the following additional conditions and
informative.

CCTV will be installed to cover the premises. It will be maintained and
working at all times and recordings will be kept for 5 days and made
available to any relevant authority if required.

Upon closing the premises at the conclusion of business, staff will
undertake a general litter pick up and tidy of the general area of the
premises.

INFORMATIVE

The Committee noted the breaches in respect of the planning consent and
recommended that the applicant address this at the earliest opportunity.

REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the
prevention of public nuisance.

Councillor Richard Moore, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 11.00 am].



Page 11

City of York Council Committee Minutes
MEETING LICENSING HEARING
DATE 26 JUNE 2008
PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN , MOORE AND AYRE
CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the

meeting.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY THE WHITBREAD
GROUP PLC FOR A PREMISES LICENCE [SECTION 18 (3)(A)] IN
RESPECT OF 28-40 BLOSSOM STREET, YORK, YO24 1AJ. (CYC-
014050)

Members considered an application by Whitbread Group Plc for the
Determination of Premises Licence in respect of 28-40 Blossom Street,
York, and YO24 1AJ

In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objectives; the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

1. The application form, in particular the additional steps agreed to be
taken by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives.

2. The Licensing Officer's report and his comments made at the
Hearing. The officer clarified that there was an error in paragraph 6
of his report. The proposed hours were 10:00 hours to 00:30 hours
and not 03:00 hours as set out in the report. He confirmed that the
applicant had undertaken mediation with North Yorkshire Police and
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. In light of this, both of the
authorities had withdrawn their representations with the
understanding that the applicant agreed to 9 additional conditions.
The additional conditions were circulated to Members. He reminded
Members that the premises were within York’s Cumulative Impact
Zone (Cl2)

Members clarified Sections P (b) 2 and P (d) 2 of the application
form with the Applicant. Amendments were made and set out with
the additional conditions.



Page 12

3. The Applicants representation including the fact that the premises
would be food led. The Applicant already operated a neighbouring
premise without and reported incidents. The Applicant stated that
the company had a vested interest to maintain order to minimise
disruption to the hotel guests. It was reiterated that the Police and
Fire Authorities representations had been successfully mediated.

4. The representations made by the New York Club and Institute both
at the hearing and in writing. The Sub-Committee considered the
representation relevant to the issues raised and the licensing
objectives as the Secretary of the club had genuine concerns
regarding noise, location of the premises and policing.

5. Written representations made during the consultation period.
Members were presented with the following options:
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2 Grant the licence with modified /additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4 Reject the application
RESOLVED: That in line with option 2 the licence be granted.

The Sub-Committee then confirmed that the following amendments had
been made to the application:

Section P (b) 2 should now read - Alcoholic and other drinks will only be
consumed:

a) On the licensed premises
b) In any designated external smoking area
c) Inthe adjacent Hotel.

Section P (d) 2 should have the words ‘where appropriate’ deleted.

In coming to their decision of approving the above Option 2 the Sub-
Committee decided to impose the mandatory conditions set out in Sub-
Sections 19,20 and 21 of the Licensing Act 2003.

They then imposed the following additional conditions:

1. Adequate SIA registered frontline operative(s) shall be on duty at the
premises at the following times: -
i) Friday and Saturday evening from 1900hrs
ii) Sunday evening (being before the recognised Bank Holiday
Monday but shall not be less than one)



Page 13

iii) Race Days (the number of SIA operatives shall be determined
by the Premises Licence Holder but shall not be less than one)

2. The maximum capacity of the licensed premises shall be 300 persons
and a minimum of 240-seated covers will be provided at all times.

3. Of the minimum seated covers maintained, at least 200 shall be at
tables indicative of dining. (Menus and cutlery pots will be placed on the
tables)

4. A full food menu shall be available (in accordance with the brand
standard) with food orders being accepted up to 10pm on any day.

5. Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting the public to request the needs of local residents and to
leave the premises and area quietly.

6. The premises shall operate a challenge 21 policy and by way of
photographic I.D will only accept a photo driving licence, passport or
proof of age card with a ‘pass’ logo.

7. The premises shall maintain a refusal book on site.

8. CCTV shall be installed within the premises in accordance with North
Yorkshire Police “basic CCTV specification for licensed premises”
document.

9. There shall be no material change in the proposed style of operation of
the premises being overall a food led public house with hotel
accommodation above.

10.With the exception of the sale of both alcohol and late night
refreshment, all other regulated entertainment applied for shall be
restricted to 15 days per year.

11.Signage shall be erected in the designated smoking area, reminding
patrons to respect the interests of neighbouring persons. A member of
staff shall monitor said area.

All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, including the
operating schedule, for granting the Premises License under the Licensing
Act 2003, shall be included in the licence, unless contradictory to the
above conditions.

REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the
prevention of public nuisance

Councillor Richard Moore, Chair
[The meeting started at 11.15 am and finished at 1.10 pm].



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15 Agenda ltem 6

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 4 August 2008

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 18(3)(a) Application for a premise licence for Castle
Takeaway, Unit 4, Acomb Wood Shopping Centre, Acomb Wood
Drive, York, YO24 3XN

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a
premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-014096.
3.  Name of applicant: Memet Koyupinar.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of a premises licence.

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is the grant of a
premises licence to allow the provision of late night refreshment Monday to
Saturday 23:00 hours to 03:00 hours and Sunday 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours.

Background
6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

7. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing
objectives would be met as follows:

8. The prevention of crime and disorder: CCTV recording.
9. Public safety: No steps proposed.

10. The prevention of public nuisance: No steps proposed.

11. The protection of children from harm: No steps proposed.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 16

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the special policy area.
Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation to the application was received from North Yorkshire Police

on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. This

representation was subsequently withdrawn when the applicant agreed to the

following conditions being attached to the licence.

1) CCTV will be installed to cover the premises. It will be maintained and
working at all times that the premises are open. Copies of the recordings
will be kept available for any relevant authority for 7 days.

2) Upon closing the premises at the conclusion of business staff will undertake
a general litter pick-up and tidy of the general area of the premises.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
2 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 3.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 4 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 5. The representors were
from the Acomb Wood Drive and Osprey Close areas.

An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30

31.

32.

Page 17

Planning Issues
There are no planning restrictions or conditions applicable to this premise.
Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the
licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.



33.

34.

35.

36.

Page 18

Implications

« Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

« Information Technology (IT) — N/A
« Property — N/A
« Other —none

Risk Management

All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training
on the Act and the regulations governing hearings. They are aware that any
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

The report details the options available to the panel in determining the
application and recommends that a decision be reached. There are no risks
involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations

Members determine the application.
Reason: To address the representations received as required by the Licensing
Act 2003.



Page 19

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
John Lacy Andy Hudson
Acting Licence Manager Assistant Director
Licensing & Regulation Neighbourhood Services
Ext: 1593 Ext: 1814
Report Approved | y Date 21 July 2008

Specialist Implications Officer(s):
Quentin Baker
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services

Ext: 1004
Wards Affected: Dringhouses and Woodthorpe

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

Annex 1 - Copy of application form

Annex 2 (Confidential) - List of Interested Parties

Annex 3 - Copy of representations from Interested Parties

Annex 4 (Confidential) - Map of area indicating addresses of Interested
Parties

Annex 5 - Map showing general area from which representations received

Annex 6 - Legislation and Policy Considerations



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 ANNEX
RECEIVED

2 1 MAY 2008
YORK CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
it My Licensing Services, 9 St Leonard’s Place, York, YO1 7ET

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE RE
[...]
please read guidance note
—2)
Tue /," 9
ZAdIAY
JEE \/
weld/ } l// >
Thur /L/ Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
: alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list.
/ (pl read guidance note 5)
Fri -
Sat
Sun

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name

Address

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

12

13




_ Page 33

=]

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

Bt Priokny on (_o@{‘% And  Meny.
ho on  Windows.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ccv lQamrc‘f"é/

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

14




s e PAJE 34

Please tick v Yes

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

e | have enclosed the plan of the premises

e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

e | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises supervisor,
if applicable

¢ | understand that | must now advertise my application

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

RRe & RR

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or appllc 's solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance
note 11). If signing or} bgh 2 applicant please state in what capacity.

DAY s R T R N S R e S e e e

For joint applications signature of 2™ applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent. (please read guidance note 12). If signing 
[...]
 7ET
17 June 2008 ﬁ

Dear Sir or Madam
Premises Licence Application — Castle Takeaway, Acomb Wood Drive

| understand from my local Councillor that the Castle Takeaway at Acomb Wood -
Shopping Centre, Acomb Wood Drive, has applied for a Premises Licence to
continue their business operation to 03.00 hours Monday to Friday and 00.00 on

Sunday.

As a resident of that same street, and living within a few hundred yards of the
premises, | believe | have more than a passing interest. | have therefore viewed the
application, submitted by Mr Memet Koyupinar, and wish to object on the following
grounds:

The 4 licensing objectives laid down by the Licensing Act 2003 have not been
addressed, namely:

« Prevention of Crime and Disorder — the applicant only intends to reproduce a
new menu (..??) and has cctv.

« Public Safety — the applicant has entered nothing here
« Prevention of Public Nuisance — the applicant has entered nothing here
« Protection of Children from Harm — the applicant has entered nothing here.

The lack of information here doesn’t instil me as a nearby resident with any great
confidence. In particular the applicant’s reference to (or rather lack of) the objective
with regards to Prevention of Public Nuisance.... already my neighbours and | have
to put up with a lot of noise, litter in gardens, urinating, smashed bottles and
discarded food as a direct result of having a number of food outlets at the Acomb
Wood Drive shopping precinct. This is then being exacerbated by no regular council
street-sweeper rounds in the locality (such as happens, say, in Micklegate and the
city centre to address the various food and drink outlets there).



Page 49

Whilst | have nothing against takeaways, including this one (I have used it on
occasions before) , it is simply the hours of opening that are concerning for an
establishment in a rural, suburban area; such hours are more in keeping with a town

or city centre premise.

The nearby shop (Tesco) and pub (Quaker Wood) clos
[...]
ollowing provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: S4
general duties of licensing authorities; s17 application for premises licence; s18
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of
application; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Section 2 The Licensing Objectives and Paragraph 8.28 Steps to
promote the licensing objectives.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 60

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Extracts from Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 (in force 28 June 2007). The following amendments to paragraphs in the
Guidance may have relevance at a hearing to determine an application for the
grant, variation or review 
[...]
ections to an application and the committee believes that
changing the licensing hours would undermine the licensing objectives, they may
reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours
from those requested.

10.21 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open
for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours. For example, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/06/2008 Blossom Street

	6 The Determination of an Application by Mr. Memet Koyupinar for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Castle Takeaway, Unit 4, Acomb Wood Drive Shopping Centre, Acomb Wood Drive, York, YO23 3XN. (CYC-014096)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 (Confidential)
	Annex 3
	Annex 4 (Confidential)
	Annex 5
	Annex 6




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 4 AUGUST 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, MERRETT AND 
MOORE 

 
16. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. Councillor Merrett declared a personal 
non prejudicial interest as he knew one of the representors, in a 
professional capacity. The representor was in attendance at the hearing 
and acknowledged as being a Council Employee. 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded prior to 

consideration of the personal data contained in 
annexes 2 and 4 to agenda item 6 as provided by the 
Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the two Licensing Hearings held 

on Thursday 26 June 2008 be signed be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

20. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR. MEMET 
KOYUPINAR FOR A PREMISES LICENCE [SECTION 18(3)(A)] IN 
RESPECT OF CASTLE TAKEAWAY, UNIT 4, ACOMB WOOD DRIVE 
SHOPPING CENTRE, ACOMB WOOD DRIVE, YORK, YO23 3XN. (CYC-
014096)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr. Memet Koyupinar for a 
Premises Licence in respect of Castle Takeaway, Acomb Wood Drive 
Shopping Centre, and York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them and 
determined their relevance to the issues raised and the licensing 



objectives; the prevention of public nuisance, public safety, the prevention 
of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 
 

1. The Application form and any additional steps agreed to be taken by 
the Applicant to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

hearing including the fact that some residents representations may 
not be relevant to the application as they may not be considered to 
live within the vicinity of the premises and that the Police Authority 
had withdrawn their representation as the Applicant had agreed to 
install CCTV and to carry out a litter pick upon close of business 
each day. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representations at the hearing including the fact that 

no alcohol will be sold at the premises and the main reason for 
requiring later opening hours is for business reasons. The Applicant 
pointed out that the majority of late night sales are delivery based 
but would call the Police should any visiting patrons engage in anti-
social behaviour. 

 
4. Written representations made during the consultation period and 

verbal representations made at the hearing by Ward Councillors and 
Local Residents. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4   Reject the application  
 
RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 2 the licence be granted. 
 
In coming to their decision of approving Option 2 the Sub-Committee then 
imposed the following conditions: 
 

1. Licensable Opening Hours shall be Sunday-Thursday 23:00 – 00:00 
and Friday and Saturday 23:00 – 01:00. 

 
2. That the following conditions requested by North Yorkshire Police 

shall be adhered to: 
 

(i)CCTV will be installed to cover the premises. It will be maintained 
and working at all times that the premises are open. Copies of 
recordings will be kept available for any relevant authority for 7 
days. 



 
(ii)Upon closing the premises at the conclusion of business, staff will 
undertake a general litter pick of the immediate vicinity of the 
premises.  

 
 

3. A notice shall be prominently displayed reminding patrons to 
dispose of litter responsibly and to leave the premises quietly. 

 
  There are no mandatory conditions. 
 
REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the 

prevention of public nuisance, public safety, the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.13 am]. 


